

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

**LEACHCO, INC.,**

Plaintiff,

*v.*

**CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY  
COMMISSION, ET AL.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 6:22-cv-00232-JAR

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF LEACHCO, INC.'S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

    1. Leachco is likely to prevail on the merits ..... 1

    2. Without an injunction, Leachco will suffer irreparable harm  
    by being subjected to an unconstitutional proceeding conducted  
    by an unconstitutionally structured agency ..... 2

    3. The public interest and equity favor an injunction here ..... 3

Background ..... 3

Standard of Review ..... 6

Argument ..... 7

    I. Leachco is Likely To Succeed on the Merits ..... 7

        A. The CPSC’s structure violates the Constitution’s  
        Separation of Powers because the President cannot  
        remove Commissioners except for cause ..... 7

            1. The Consumer Product Safety Commission wields  
            substantial executive power ..... 7

            2. The Commissioners are principal officers ..... 9

            3. The CPSC Commissioners are improperly  
            insulated from removal ..... 10

        B. CPSC is unconstitutionally structured because  
        its ALJs enjoy multilevel layers of removal protections ..... 10

            1. Presiding Officer Young is an officer of the United States ..... 11

                a. *Presiding Officer Young occupies a continuing position  
                established by law* ..... 11

                b. *Presiding Officer Young exercises significant authority  
                pursuant to the laws of the United States* ..... 11

            2. The Presiding Officer is an executive officer  
            of the United States ..... 13

            3. The Presiding Officer’s removal protections  
            violate the Constitution ..... 14

        C. The Commission’s adjudicatory scheme violates  
        Leachco’s right to a jury trial under the Seventh Amendment ..... 15

            1. The Commission alleges a legal claim ..... 16

2. The Commission seeks legal damages .....	17
II. Without an Injunction, Leachco Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	19
III. The Public Interest and the Balance of Equities Weigh in Favor of Leachco .....	21
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Service.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AcryliCon USA, LLC v. Silikal GmbH</i> , 985 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	13
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 21
<i>Axon v. FTC</i> , No. 20-15662 (9th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020) .....	3
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) .....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	19–20
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	19–20
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, No. Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990) .....	15, 17
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	20
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	20–21
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 19-10396 (5th Cir. Sept. 24, 2019) .....	3
<i>Consumers’ Research v. CPSC</i> , ---F.Supp.3d ---, No. 6:21-cv-256-JDK, 2022 WL 1577222 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022), appeal filed .....	2, 9–10
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....	15–16
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	10–11
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	15–16
<i>Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	17–18
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	7–9
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20, 22
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	11–13, 22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	9
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 542 F. App’x 706 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	6
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	21–22
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Robert L. Dawson Farms, LLC v. Meherrin Agric. &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-29-FL, 2020 WL 1485673 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 23, 2020).....	16

*Ross v. Bernhard*,  
396 U.S. 531 (1970) ..... 16–17

*Ryder v. United States*,  
515 U.S. 177 (1995) ..... 22

*Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....*passim*

*Tull v. United States*,  
481 U.S. 412 (1987) ..... 15

*United States v. Arthrex*,  
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) ..... 13

*United States v. ERR, LLC*,  
35 F.4th 405 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 16–18

*Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 20

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 6

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. 556 ..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d) ..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 3105..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 3344..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 7521..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) ..... 14–15

15 U.S.C. ch. 47..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 1262..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 2053..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 2053(a) ..... 6, 9–10, 14

15 U.S.C. § 2053(a), (b)(1)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2056(a) ..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 2057..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 2058..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)(2) ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 2065(a) ..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 2065(b) ..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 2069(a) ..... 8  
 15 U.S.C. § 2070(a) ..... 8  
 15 U.S.C. § 2071(a) ..... 8  
 15 U.S.C. § 2073(b) ..... 8  
 15 U.S.C. § 2076(a) ..... 8–9  
 15 U.S.C. § 2076(b) ..... 8  
 30 U.S.C. § 823(b) ..... 14  
 30 U.S.C. § 823(b)(2) ..... 11  
 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(1) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. VII ..... 15  
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 ..... 7  
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2 ..... 9  
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 9, 11  
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 ..... 7

**Rules and Regulations**

5 C.F.R. § 930.204(a) ..... 11  
 5 C.F.R. § 930.208 ..... 11  
 16 C.F.R. § 1025.37 ..... 12  
 16 C.F.R. § 1025.42(a) ..... 12  
 16 C.F.R. § 1025.42(a)(1) ..... 12  
 16 C.F.R. § 1025.42(a)(4) ..... 12  
 16 C.F.R. § 1025.43(c) ..... 12  
 16 C.F.R. § 1025.51 ..... 12  
 16 C.F.R. § 1025.52 ..... 12  
 16 C.F.R. § 1042(a)(2) ..... 12  
 29 C.F.R. § 2700.55 ..... 12  
 29 C.F.R. § 2700.59 ..... 12  
 29 C.F.R. § 2700.60(a) ..... 12  
 29 C.F.R. § 2700.67 ..... 12  
 29 C.F.R. § 2700.69(a) ..... 12

### Other Authorities

1 Annals of Congress .....	13
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	16
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (Wright & Miller).....	2, 21
Hickman, Kristin E., <i>Symbolism and Separation of Powers in Agency Design</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1475 (2018).....	22
Laycock, Douglas, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (4th ed. 2010).....	17–18
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> .....	18
